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THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL
No. 818 %%

| NTRODUCED BY O PAKE, MELLOW MJSTO, LAVALLE, BOSCOLA, COSTA,
WAGNER, LOGAN, TARTAGLI ONE, BODACK, GREENLEAF AND HOLL
MAY 2, 2001

AS AVENDED ON THI RD CONSI DERATI ON, JUNE 20, 2001
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AN ACT
Amending Title 42 (Judiciary and Judicial Procedure) of the
Pennsyl vani a Consol i dated Statutes, further providing for |aw
enf orcenment records.
The General Assenbly of the Conmonweal th of Pennsyl vani a
her eby enacts as foll ows:
Section 1. Section 6308(b)(1) of Title 42 of the
Pennsyl vani a Consol i dated Statutes is anended to read:
§ 6308. Law enforcenment records.
* x *
(b) Public availability.--
(1) The contents of |aw enforcenent records and files
concerning a child shall not be disclosed to the public

[except if the child is 14 or nore years of age at the tine

of the alleged conduct and if any of] UNLESS the follow ng

appl y:
(1) The child has been adjudi cated delinguent by a
court as a result of an act or acts [which include the

el enents of rape, kidnapping, nmurder, robbery, arson,
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burglary, violation of section 13(a)(30) of the act of

April 14, 1972 (P.L.233, No.64), known as The Controll ed

Subst ance, Drug, Device and Cosnetic Act, or other act

i nvolving the use of or threat of serious beditly—harm <—
b I . . "

{relatingto—conduct—of hearings)— BODI LY HARM ] <

(A)  VHEN THE CHI LD WAS 14 YEARS OF ACE OR OLDER AND

THE ALLEGED CONDUCT WOULD BE CONSI DERED A FELONY | F

COW TTED BY AN ADULT; OR

(B) WHEN THE CHI LD WAS 12 OR 13 YEARS OF AGE AND THE

ALLEGED CONDUCT WOULD HAVE CONSTI TUTED ONE OR MORE OF THE

FOLLOW NG OFFENSES | F COW TTED BY AN ADULT:

@D) MURDER.

(1)  VO.UNTARY NANSLAUGHTER.

(111) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AS DEFINED I N 18

PA.C.S. 8 2702(A) (1) OR (2) (RELATING TO AGCRAVATED

(1V)  ARSON AS DEFINED IN 18 PA.C.S. 8 3301(A (1)

(RELATI NG TO ARSON AND RELATED OFFENSES) .

(V) _ I NVOLUNTARY DEVI ATE SEXUAL | NTERCOURSE.

(V1)  KI DNAPPI NG

(M) RAPE

(M1I1) ROBBERY AS DEFINED IN 18 PA.C.S. 8§

3701(A (D) (1), (I1) R (I11) (RELATING TO ROBBERY) .

(1 X) ROBBERY OF MOTOR VEHI CLE.

(X) ATTEMPT OR CONSPI RACY TO COWM T_ANY OF THE

OFFENSES I N TH S SUBPARAGRAPH.

(i1i) A petition alleging delinquency has been filed

by a | aw enforcenent agency alleging that the child has

20010S0818B1239 - 2 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

commtted an act or acts [which include the el enents of
rape, ki dnapping, nurder, robbery, arson, burglary,

vi ol ation of section 13(a)(30) of The Controll ed

Subst ance, Drug, Device and Cosnetic Act, or other act
i nvolving the use of or threat of serious bodily harm

subject to a hearing pursuant to secti on 6336(e) and the

child previously has been adjudi cated delinquent by a
court as a result of an act or acts [which included the <—
el enents of one of such crines.] COW TTED: <—

(A)  VHEN THE CHI LD WAS 14 YEARS OF ACE OR OLDER AND

THE ALLEGED CONDUCT WOULD BE CONSI DERED A FELONY | F

COW TTED BY AN ADULT; OR

(B) WHEN THE CHI LD WAS 12 OR 13 YEARS OF AGE AND THE

ALLEGED CONDUCT WOULD HAVE CONSTI TUTED ONE OR MORE OF THE

FOLLOW NG OFFENSES | F COW TTED BY AN ADULT:

@D) MURDER.

(1)  VO.UNTARY NANSLAUGHTER.

(111) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AS DEFINED I N 18

PA.C.S. 8 2702(A) (1) OR (2) (RELATING TO AGCRAVATED

(1V)  ARSON AS DEFINED IN 18 PA.C.S. 8 3301(A (1)

(RELATI NG TO ARSON AND RELATED OFFENSES) .

(V) _ I NVOLUNTARY DEVI ATE SEXUAL | NTERCOURSE.

(V1)  KI DNAPPI NG

(M) RAPE

(M1I1) ROBBERY AS DEFINED IN 18 PA.C.S. 8§

3701(A (D) (1), (I1) R (I11) (RELATING TO ROBBERY) .

(1 X) ROBBERY OF MOTOR VEHI CLE.

(X) ATTEMPT OR CONSPI RACY TO COWM T_ANY OF THE

OFFENSES I N TH S SUBPARAGRAPH.
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2 Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days.
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